

Regulation (EC) No 1331/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council
of 16 December 2008 establishing a common authorisation procedure for
food additives, food enzymes and food flavourings (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PRINCIPLES

- Article 1 Subject matter and scope
- Article 2 Community list of substances

CHAPTER II

COMMON PROCEDURE

- Article 3 Main stages of the common procedure
- Article 4 Initiating the procedure
- Article 5 Opinion of the Authority
- Article 6 Additional information concerning risk assessment
- Article 7 Updating the Community list
- Article 8 Additional information concerning risk management

CHAPTER III

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- Article 9 Implementing measures
- Article 10 Extension of time periods
- Article 11 Transparency
- Article 12 Confidentiality
- Article 13 Emergencies
- Article 14 Committee
- Article 15 Competent authorities of the Member States

CHAPTER IV

FINAL PROVISION

- Article 16 Entry into force
Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1331/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 168, 20.7.2007, p. 34.](#)
- (2) Opinion of the European Parliament of 10 July 2007 ([OJ C 175 E, 10.7.2008, p. 134](#)), Council Common Position of 10 March 2008 ([OJ C 111 E, 6.5.2008, p. 1](#)), Position of the European Parliament of 8 July 2008 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and Council Decision of 18 November 2008.
- (3) See page 16 of this Official Journal.
- (4) See page 7 of this Official Journal.
- (5) See page 34 of this Official Journal.
- (6) [OJ L 31, 1.2.2002, p. 1.](#)
- (7) Regulation (EC) No 2230/2004 of 23 December 2004 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of European Parliament and Council Regulation (EC) No 178/2002 with regard to the network of organisations operating in the fields within the European Food Safety Authority's mission ([OJ L 379, 24.12.2004, p. 64](#)).
- (8) [OJ L 145, 31.5.2001, p. 43.](#)
- (9) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1331/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 37(a)
- Art. 1(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 37(b)
- Art. 1(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 37(c)
- Art. 2 heading word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 38
- Art. 2(1) word omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 39(a)(i)
- Art. 2(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 39(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 39(a)(iv)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 39(a)(iii)
- Art. 2(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 39(b)
- Art. 3(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(a)(i)
- Art. 3(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(a)(ii)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(a)(iii)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(a)(iv)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(a)(v)
- Art. 3(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(b)(ii)
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(b)(i)
- Art. 3(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(c)
- Art. 3(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(d)(ii)
- Art. 3(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(e)(ii)
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(d)(i)
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(d)(iii)
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 40(e)(i)
- Art. 4(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 41(a)(i)
- Art. 4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 41(a)(iii)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 41(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 41(b)
- Art. 5(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 42
- Art. 6(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 43(a)
- Art. 6(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 43(b)
- Art. 6(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 43(c)
- Art. 7 heading word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 44
- Art. 7(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 45(a)
- Art. 7(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 45(b)
- Art. 7(3) substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 45(c)
- Art. 7(4) word substituted by S.I. 2022/1351 reg. 15
- Art. 7(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 45(d)
- Art. 7(5) word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 45(e)(i)
- Art. 7(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 45(e)(ii)
- Art. 7(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 45(f)
- Art. 8(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 46(a)(i)
- Art. 8(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 46(a)(ii)
- Art. 8(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 46(b)
- Art. 9(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 47(a)(i)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 47(a)(ii)
- Art. 9(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 47(b)
- Art. 10 word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 48(a)
- Art. 10 words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 48(b)
- Art. 10 words omitted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 48(c)
- Art. 11 word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 49
- Art. 12(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/860 reg. 50(a)(i)

- Art. 12(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 50\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 50\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 50\(c\)](#)
- Art. 12(6) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 50\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 50\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 50\(e\)](#)
- Art. 13 omitted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 51](#)
- Art. 14 omitted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 51](#)
- Art. 15 omitted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 53](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 54](#)
- Art. 2(3)-(7) added by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 39\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/860, reg. 39\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1504 reg. 18\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(5) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/860, reg. 39\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1504 reg. 18\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/860, reg. 39\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1504 reg. 18\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14A inserted by [S.I. 2019/860 reg. 52](#)
- Art. 14A(1)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/860, reg. 52](#) by [S.I. 2020/1504 reg. 18\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14A(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/860, reg. 52](#) by [S.I. 2020/1504 reg. 18\(11\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 14A(3)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/869, reg. 52](#) by [S.I. 2020/1504 reg. 18\(11\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 14A(3)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/860, reg. 52](#) by [S.I. 2020/1504 reg. 18\(11\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 14A(3)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1013 reg. 75](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [S.I. 2019/1013](#) revoked immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1504, regs. 1\(2\), 21\(e\)](#))
- Art. 14A(4)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/860, reg. 52](#) by [S.I. 2020/1504 reg. 18\(11\)\(c\)](#)